(i) Provide a turnaround right-of-way of at least sixty (60) foot radius (120-foot diameter), or 

the requirements stated in the International Fire Code; and, 
(ii) Have an outside edge of pavement radius of at least forty (40) feet (80-foot diameter), or 

the requirements stated in the Fire Code; and, 
(iii) Shall not exceed one thousand five hundred (1,500) feet in length, measured from the 

intersection of the closest street intersection to the center of the cul-de-sac. Cul-de-sacs 
on roads not owned and maintained by the County may be exempt from this  length 
requirement

(8) The County shall not accept any dedication or provide any upkeep or maintenance of any private